## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: NYS Code Enforcement Licensing			Date: 4/15/2024
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams		Bill #	52-2024
DATE SUBMITTED: <u>4/10/2024</u>		EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Village Attorney		Village Administration	
XPENDITURE AMOUNT EQUIRED: BUDGETED: \$			APPROPRIATION REQUIRED: \$
SUMMARY STATEMENT:			
Resolution to recognize New York State Code Enforcement License as part of the Saranac Lake Licensing Compensation Schedule			
MOVED BY: SECONDED BY: RYAN			
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:			
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yls		
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	yls	-	
TRUSTEE RYAN	ges	-	
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes	-	
TRUSTEE WHITE	yes _		

## RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE NEW YORK STATE CODE ENFORCEMENT LICENSE AS PART OF THE SARANAC LAKE LICENSING COMPENSATION SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, in 2022 the Village of Saranac Lake implemented a licensing compensation program to encourage professional development and retention, and

WHEREAS, the Saranac Lake Code Enforcement Officer successfully completed the New York State Code Enforcement Officer Study and was licensed in 2023, and.

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake recognizes both the significance of this license and desire for professional development and retention in this department, and,

WHEREAS, when compared to currently recognized licenses in length of study, as well as value to the Village of Saranac Lake, this license shall be compensated at a rate of \$2.00/hour.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Village of Saranac Lake is including the New York State Code Enforcement Officer License into its licensing compensation schedule at the rate of \$2.00/hour.